

June 14, 2017

Bharat Aluminium Company Limited

Summary of Rated instruments

Instrument*	Rated Amount (in Rs crore)	Rating Action
External Commercial Borrowings	US\$ 133 million	[ICRA]AA- (Stable) assigned
Non Convertible Debenture	1,000	[ICRA]AA- (Stable) assigned
Commercial Paper	1,250	[ICRA]A1+ assigned
External Commercial Borrowings	US\$ 125 million	[ICRA]AA- (Stable) outstanding
Term Loan	2,350 (reduced from Rs 2,500 crore)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable) outstanding
Fund-based Facilities	500	[ICRA]AA- (Stable) outstanding
Non-fund-based Facilities	2,650	[ICRA]A1+ outstanding
Commercial Paper	750	[ICRA]A1+ outstanding
Total	Rs. 8,500 crore and US\$. 258 million	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating Action

ICRA has assigned the long-term rating of [ICRA]AA- (pronounced ICRA double A minus)¹ to the Rs. 1,000-crore Non-convertible Debenture programme and US\$ 133-million External Commercial Borrowings (ECB) of Bharat Aluminium Company Limited (Balco). The outlook on the long-term rating is Stable. Though the ECB facility of the company is denominated in foreign currency, ICRA's rating for the same is on national rating scale, as distinct from an international rating scale. ICRA has also assigned the short-term rating of [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) to the Rs. 1,250-crore commercial paper programme of the company.

ICRA has the long-term rating outstanding of [ICRA]AA- with a Stable outlook, for the Rs. 2,350-crore term loans (reduced from Rs. 2,500 crore), US\$ 125-million ECB and Rs. 500-crore fund-based facilities, and the short-term rating outstanding of [ICRA]A1+ for the Rs. 2,650-crore non-fund based facilities and Rs. 750-crore commercial-paper programme of Balco.

Rationale

The ratings take into account the steady improvement in Balco's debt-protection metrics as a result of production ramp up from its 0.325-million metric tonnes per annum (MMTPA) aluminium smelter, at a time when aluminium prices have improved to buoyant levels, the company registering healthy profits in Q4 FY2017 and the improvement in the overall financial performance of the Vedanta Group. The revision also takes into account the company slowly ramping up mining at its captive bauxite mines in Chhattisgarh and it receiving coal at competitive rates for its captive power plants (CPP) under the CPP coal linkage that Balco secured through the auction conducted by the Government of India. Apart from providing raw material security, bauxite and coal procured through these routes are likely to help reduce Balco's cost of aluminium production in the near term.

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications



The ratings, however, also take into account the off-take risks associated with the sale of power from its 600-MW IPP²s. ICRA notes that as on date over 50% of these IPPs do not have a long-term PPA³ in place and the company is selling power from these plants on a merchant basis. The company commissioned its entire portfolio of 1,200 MW (600 MW IPP and 600 MW CPP) of new power plants by March 2016, which helped it reduce its cost of power used in the aluminium smelters. With the new smelter now running at full capacity, efficiency gains are likely to kick in, and per-unit energy costs are expected to reduce further, going forward. Notwithstanding these gains, Balco's cash flows from the aluminium operations would remain exposed to the volatility in international aluminium prices. ICRA, however, takes note of the current deficit in the global aluminium demand-supply balance, which may widen further as a result of key steps taken by the Chinese Government to control production from polluting and illegal aluminium smelters. Consequently, global aluminium prices are expected to remain buoyant, which would keep Balco's cash flows healthy compared to its debt-repayment obligations.

Key rating drivers

Credit Strengths

- Buoyant metal prices to improve profitability and cash flows
- Completion of capacity expansion projects; Scale of operations and cost efficiency likely to improve
- Improved raw material security
- Focus on production and sale of value-added products
- Status as a part of the Vedanta Group, which has strong and diversified presence in the global metals and energy industries

Credit Weaknesses

- Exposure of cash flows to the volatility in global aluminium prices
- Off take risks associated with sale of power from the IPPs
- Moderate capital structure and debt-coverage indicators; debt-protection metrics likely to remain modest
- Current ownership pattern of the company prevents direct funding support from the group

Description of key rating drivers:

The ratings continue to factor in the status of Balco as a part of the Vedanta Group and takes comfort from the strong and diversified portfolio of businesses of the group spanning across non-ferrous metals and energy segments. Balco is a strategically important company in the group, given its stated objective of growing the aluminium business in India, and the fact that Balco enjoys strong operational and management support from the group. However, the overall group structure and Balco's current ownership pattern make it difficult for the group to extend direct financial support to the company as witnessed in the past. As a result, a majority of the company's funding requirements for its capacity expansion projects and also the recent shortfall in its operational cash flows were met from borrowings, which had resulted in a gradual weakening of the company's capital structure in the past few years. The ratings also take into consideration the company's focus on manufacturing value-added products, including aluminium alloys, catering to the domestic and overseas automobile industries, which is likely to reduce Balco's dependence on low-value products and improve its overall realisations. Going forward, with an improvement in accruals, coupled with no significant quantum of additional debt requirement, ICRA expects Balco's capital structure to improve. However, given the large existing debt in its books, the company's debtcoverage indicators would remain at moderate levels, compared to its rating category in the near to medium term.

² Independent Power Producer

³ Power Purchase Agreement



Analytical approach: While assigning the rating, ICRA has taken into consideration the standalone operations of Bharat Aluminium Company Limited.

Links to applicable criteria:

Corporate Credit Rating -A Note on Methodology

About the company:

Balco, incorporated in 1965, is a 51% subsidiary of Vedanta Ltd. and is involved in mining of bauxite, smelting of aluminium and generation of power. The Government of India owns the remaining 49% stake of the company. Vedanta Ltd. in turn is a 50.1% owned by Vedanta Resources Plc (rated at B1⁴ and B3⁵ with a Stable outlook by Moody's). The company's production units, which consist of 0.57-million metric tonne per annum (MMTPA) of aluminium smelters and 2010-MW power plant, are located in Korba in Chhattisgarh.

The Vedanta Group is a diversified resources group, with business interest mainly in India. The group's flagship company is Vedanta Ltd., which produces aluminium, copper, iron ore and power and post merger it owns the oil exploration-cum-production facilities of erstwhile Cairn India Ltd, as well. The group also has an integrated zinc-manufacturing facility in Hindustan Zinc Ltd (64.9% subsidiary of Vedanta Limited). In addition, the group has overseas iron ore, zinc and copper businesses through 100% subsidiaries.

During Q4 FY2017, Balco registered a net profit of Rs. 116 crore on the back of net sales of Rs. 1,910 crore. Balco registered a net loss of Rs. 370 crore during FY2017 on the back of net sales of Rs. 5,742 crore.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

⁴Corporate Family Rating

⁵Long Term Senior Unsecured Rating



Rating history for last three years:

Table: Rating History

S.No	Name of Instrument	Current Rating			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years				
		Type	Rated amount (Rs. Crores)	Month- year & Rating	Month- year & Rating in FY2018	Month- year & Rating in FY2017	Month- year & Rating in FY2017	Month- year & Rating in FY2016	Month- year & Rating in FY2016
				June 2017	May 2017	September 2016	July 2016	March 2016	September 2016
1	Non Convertible Debenture	Long Term	1000	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)					
2	Term Loan	Long Term	2350	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] A+ (Stable)	[ICRA] A (Positive)	[ICRA] A (Stable)	
3	External Commercial Borrowings	Long Term	US\$ 258 million	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] A+ (Stable)	[ICRA] A (Positive)	[ICRA] A (Stable)	
4	Fund-based Facilities	Long Term	500	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)	[ICRA] A+ (Stable)	[ICRA] A (Positive)	[ICRA] A (Stable)	
5	Fund-based Facilities	Short Term	2650	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1	[ICRA] A1	[ICRA] A1	
6	Commercial Paper	Short Term	2000	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1	[ICRA] A1	[ICRA] A1	[ICRA] A1+

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1 Details of Instrument

Name of the instrument	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity Date	Size of the issue (Rs. Cr)	Current Rating and Outlook
Non Convertible Debenture	-	-	-	1000	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)
Term Loan	-	-	2024	2350	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)
External Commercial Borrowings	-	-	2018-2022	US\$ 258 million	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)
Fund-based Facilities	-	-	-	500	[ICRA] AA- (Stable)
Non-fund-based Facilities	-	-	-	2650	[ICRA]A1+
Commercial Paper				2000	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Bharat Aluminium Company Limited



Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst(s):

Jayanta Roy +91 33 7150 1120 jayanta@icraindia.com **Soumyajyoti Basu** +91 33 7150 1109 soumyajyoti.basu@icraindia.com

Name and Contact Details of Relationship Contacts:

L Shivakumar +91 22 6169 3300 shivakumar@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.



Registered Office ICRA Limited

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001 Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office Mr. Vivek Mathur

Mobile: **+91 9871221122** Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083

Tel:- +91-40-40676500

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002 Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai	Kolkata
Mr. L. Shivakumar	Mr. Jayanta Roy
Mobile: +91 9821086490	Mobile: +91 9903394664
Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com	Email: jayanta@icraindia.com
3rd Floor, Electric Mansion	A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi	234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Mumbai—400025,	Kolkata—700020
Board: +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390	Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
	Fax +91-33-22870728
Chennai	Bangalore
Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee	Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee
Mobile: +91 9845022459	Mobile: +91 9845022459
Email: jayantac@icraindia.com	Email: jayantac@icraindia.com
51 FL 14 11 O 1	THE RATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre	'The Millenia'
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam	Tower B, Unit No. 1004,10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Chennai—600035	Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663	Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409
Ahmedabad	Pune
Mr. L. Shivakumar	Mr. L. Shivakumar
Mobile: +91 9821086490	Mobile: +91 9821086490
Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com	Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com
007.0.000.0.1	54 54 51 0 1 0 N 040 0T0 0000 B
907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,	5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Ahmedabad- 380006	Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:	Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
+91-79-25569231	25561231
Hyderabad Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee	
Mobile: +91 9845022459	
Email: jayantac@icraindia.com	
4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj	
Hill Hoor, Shoulian, 0-3-321/A&D. Solnajiguda, Raj	